Shares. of Rs.5/- each fully paid at a price of Rs.63.30 (Rs.5/
- face value + Rs.58.30 premium).

As per regulation 13.1A of the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor
Protection) Guidelines, 2000 the required details are furnished
as under:

1. Object of the issue:
For the purpose of part financing its acquisition deal, the
Company proposes to offer, issue and allot 3,949,447
Equity shares.

2. Pricing :
The issue of  Equity shares on preferential basis shall be
at a price of Rs.63.30 (Rs.5/- face value+Rs.58.30
Premium). The price is in compliance with the SEBI
Pricing Norms.

3. Intention of Promoters/Directors/Key Management
Persons to subscribe to the offer:

None of the promoters /Directors/Key Management has
any interest in the said transaction and they do not intend
to subscribe the offer.

4. Relevant Date:

"Relevant Date" for this purpose is the date 30 days
prior to the date of this meeting of the Members of the
Company i.e., 28th July, 2005.

5. Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after
the issue :

The Shareholding pattern before and after the offer is
given below:

CATEGORY   PRE-ISSUE POST - ISSUE
No. of Shares % of holding No. of Shares %of holding

A PROMOTER`S HOLDING

1. PROMOTER`S*

INDIAN PROMOTERS   8,301,380 26.05   8,301,380 23.18

FOREIGN PROMOTERS – – – –

2. PERSONS ACTING IN CONCERT   5,975,210 18.75   5,975,210 16.68

SUBTOTAL (of 1+2)   14,276,590 44.80   14,276,590 39.86

B NON-PROMOTERS HOLDING

3. INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS

a. MUTUAL FUNDS, UTI   3,465,040 10.87   3,465,040 9.67
AND VCF's (IGF) – – 3,949,447 11.03

b. BANKS FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,
INSURANCE

COMPANIES (CENTRAL/ STATE GOVT.   4,000 0.01   4,000 0.01

INSTITUTIONS/NON-GOVT. INSTITUTIONS)

c. FOREIGN INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS   35,000 0.11   35,000 0.10

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c)   3,504,040 11.00   7,453,487 20.81

4 OTHERS

1. PRIVATE CORPORATE BODIES   3,772,835 11.84   3,772,835 10.62
2. INDIAN PUBLIC   8,262,161 25.93   8,262,161 23.26
3. NRIs/OCBs   130,180 0.41   130,180 0.36
4. ANY OTHER :

a) Directors and Their Relatives   202,748 0.64   202,748 0.57
b) Employees & Employees Trust   1,516,334 4.76   1,516,334 4.23
c) Clearing Members   199,906 0.63   199,906 0.56
d) Trust   – –   – –

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c+d)   14,084,164 44.20   14,084,164 39.33

TOTAL ISSUED CAPITAL (1+2+3+4)   31,864,794 100.00   35,814,241 100.00

FOUR SOFT LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2004 - 05

7

6.  Proposed time within which the allotment shall be
complete:

The Board proposes to allot the Equity shares within a
period of 15 days from the date of passing of this
resolution by the shareholders or within 15 days from
the date of approval of any regulatory authority which
ever is later.

7. The identity of the proposed allottee and the percentage
of the preferential issue that may be held by them:

Name of the Number of % of Post
Proposed  Equity Shares Preferential
Allottees Issue Capital

India Growth Fund 3,949,447 11.03%
(A unit scheme of Kotak
SEAF India Fund)

8. Auditor's Certificate:

[…]

CargoMate International B.V, a Netherlands based
company and paid the consideration of Euro 1.40 Million
(Rs. 7.84 Crs) over performance linked deferred payout
basis, through 87.5% Cash and 12.5% through stocks
of Four Soft Ltd. As part of the acquisition cost, the
company is offering, issuing and alloting 146,524 Equity
shares for consideration other than cash.

2. Pricing :
The issue of  Equity shares on preferential basis shall be
at a price of Rs.63.30 (Rs.5/- face value + Rs.58.30
Premium). The price is in compliance with the SEBI
Pricing Norms.

3. Intention of Promoters/Directors/Key Management
Persons to subscribe to the offer:

None of the promoters /Directors/Key Management has
any interest in the said transaction and they do not intend
to subscribe the offer.

4. Relevant Date:
"Relevant Date" for this purpose is the date 30 days
prior to the date of this meeting of the Members of the
Company i.e., 28th July, 2005.

5. Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after
the issue :

The Shareholding pattern before and after the offer is
given below:

CATEGORY   PRE-ISSUE POST - ISSUE
No. of Shares % of holding No. of Shares %of holding

A PROMOTER`S HOLDING
1. PROMOTER`S*

INDIAN PROMOTERS   8,301,380 23.18   8,301,380 23.08
FOREIGN PROMOTERS – – – –

2. PERSONS ACTING IN CONCERT   5,975,210 16.68   5,975,210 16.62

SUBTOTAL (of 1+2)   14,276,590 39.86   14,276,590 39.70

FOUR SOFT LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2004 - 05

8

B NON-PROMOTERS HOLDING

3. INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS

a. MUTUAL FUNDS AND UTI   3,465,040 9.68   3,465,040 9.64
AND VCF's (IGF)   3,949,447 11.03   3,949,447 10.98

b. BANKS FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,
INSURANCE

COMPANIES (CENTRAL/ STATE GOVT.   4,000 0.01   4,000 0.01

INSTITUTIONS/NON-GOVT. INSTITUTIONS)

c. FOREIGN INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS   35,000 0.10   35,000 0.10

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c)   7,453,487 20.81   7,453,487 20.73

4 OTHERS

1. PRIVATE CORPORATE BODIES   3,772,835 10.53   3,919,359 10.90

2. INDIAN PUBLIC   8,262,161 23.07   8,262,161 22.98

3. NRIs/OCBs   130,180 0.36   130,180 0.36

4. ANY OTHER :

a) Directors and Their Relatives   202,748 0.57   202,748 0.56

b) Employees & Employees Trust   1,516,334 4.23   1,516,334 4.22

c) Clearing Members   199,906 0.56   199,906 0.56

d) Trust   - 0.00   - 0.00

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c+d)   14,084,164 39.33   14,230,688 39.57

TOTAL ISSUED CAPITAL (1+2+3+4)   35,814,241 100.00   35,960,765 100.00

6. Proposed time within which the allotment shall be
complete :

The Board proposes to allot the Equity shares within a
period of 15 days from the date of passing of this
resolution by the shareholders or within 15 days from
the date of approval of any regulatory authority which
ever is later.

7. The identity of the proposed allottees and the percentage
of the preferential issue that may be held by them:

Name of the Number of % of Post
Proposed  Equity Shares Preferential
Allottees Issue Capital

GMKH 146,524   0.41%
Automation B.V.

8.  Auditor's Certificate :

M/s. S.R.Batliboi & Associates, Chartered Accountants,

[…]

consideration other than cash in accordance with the
terms of offer, as detailed in the resolution and to take
all necessary actions without  any limitation for
implementing the resolution.

FOUR SOFT LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2004 - 05

9

None of the Directors are concerned or interested in
the said resolution.
The Board of Directors recommends the resolution for
the approval of the shareholders.

Item No. 13
Your Company is proposing to offer and issue upto 216,884
Equity Shares of Rs.5/- each fully paid at a price of Rs.63.30
(Rs.5/- face value + Rs.58.30 premium), these shares will be
allotted for consideration other than cash.

As per regulation 13.1A of the SEBI (Disclosure and Investor
Protection) Guidelines, 2000 the required details are furnished
as under:

1. Object of the issue:
As the company has already done acquisition of Comex
Frontier Pte Ltd., a Singapore based company and agreed
to pay consideration of SGD 2.10 Million (Rs. 5.94 Crs)
over performance linked deferred payout basis through
55% Cash and 45% through stocks of Four Soft Ltd. As
initial 25% of the acquisition cost, the company is

CATEGORY   PRE-ISSUE POST - ISSUE
No. of Shares % of holding No. of Shares %of holding

A PROMOTER`S HOLDING
1. PROMOTER`S*

INDIAN PROMOTERS   8,301,380 23.08   8,301,380 22.95
FOREIGN PROMOTERS – – – –

2. PERSONS ACTING IN CONCERT   5,975,210 16.62   5,975,210 16.51

SUBTOTAL (of 1+2)   14,276,590 39.70   14,276,590 39.46

B NON-PROMOTERS HOLDING
3. INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS

a. MUTUAL FUNDS AND UTI   3,465,040 9.64   3,465,040 9.58
AND VCF's (IGF)   3,949,447 10.98   3,949,447 10.92

b. BANKS FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS,
INSURANCE

COMPANIES (CENTRAL/ STATE GOVT.   4,000 0.01   4,000 0.01
INSTITUTIONS/NON-GOVT. INSTITUTIONS)

c. FOREIGN INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS   35,000 0.10   35,000 0.10

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c)   7,453,487 20.73   7,453,487 20.61

4 OTHERS
1. PRIVATE CORPORATE BODIES   3,919,359 10.90   4,136,243 11.43
2. INDIAN PUBLIC   8,262,161 22.98   8,262,161 22.84
3. NRIs/OCBs   130,180 0.36   130,180 0.36
4. ANY OTHER :

a) Directors and Their Relatives   202,748 0.56   202,748 0.56
b) Employees & Employees Trust   1,516,334 4.22   1,516,334 4.19
c) Clearing Members   199,906 0.56   199,906 0.55
d) Trust   – 0.00   – –

SUB TOTAL (of a+b+c+d)   14,230,688 39.57   14,447,572 39.93

TOTAL ISSUED CAPITAL (1+2+3+4)   35,960,765 100.00   36,177,649 100.00

offering, issuing and alloting 216,884 Equity shares, for
consideration other than cash.

2. Pricing :
The issue of Equity shares on preferential basis shall be at
a price of Rs.63.30/-(Rs.5/- face value+Rs.58.30/- Premium).
The price is in compliance with the SEBI Pricing Norms.
3.Intention of Promoters/Directors/Key Management
Persons to subscribe to the offer:
None of the promoters /Directors/Key Management has
any interest in the said transaction and they do not intend
to subscribe the offer.

5. Relevant Date:
"Relevant Date" for this purpose is the date 30 days
prior to the date of this meeting of the Members of the